Interest rate risk arises primarily from investments in fixed interest securities.  The sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk illustrates how
changes in the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates at the re-
porting date.

For financial instruments and insurance contracts described in this note, the sensitivity is solely associated with the former, as the carrying
amounts of the latter are not directly affected by changes in market risks.

The Company’s management monitors the sensitivity of reported interest rate movements on a quarterly basis by assessing the expected
changes in the different portfolios due to a parallel movement of plus 5 percentage points in all yield curves of financial assets and financial
liabilities. These particular exposures illustrate the Company’s overall exposure to interest rate sensitivities included in the Company’s ALM
framework and its impact in the Company’s profit or loss by business.

Given the Company’s asset and liability profiles a 5% increase or decrease in interest yields would not result in any significant additional profit
or loss for the period to 31 December 2013.

			   2013	 2012
		  Change in 	 Impact on profit	 Impact on profit
		  variables	 before tax	 before tax
	  		  KShs 	 KShs

Increase in interest rate 		  5%	 1,691,931	 303,968

Decrease in interest rate 		  5%	 (1,691,931)	 (303,968)

The table below gives the concentration of interest risk:
			   2013	 2012

Interest from government securities			   42%	 43%
Interest from bank deposits			   23%	 33%
Interest from policy loans			   33%	 24%
Other interest income			   2%	 0%

PIONEER ASSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2013Page 56

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended  31 December 2013

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended  31 December 2013

(ii)	 Credit risk
	Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss to the other party by failing to discharge an obligation.
The Company’s credit risk is primarily guided by the Insurance Act. The Company has an active finance and investments committee that